## Ordinance No. 895-2022 AS AMENDED

## By Council Member Griffin and Mayor Bibb

### AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of City Planning to create the Transformative Public Art Projects Fund Program; and to enter into grant agreements under the program.

WHEREAS, because the City paid certain government expenses and services from the funds received under Title IX, Subtitle M, Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. 117-2 [H.R. 1319], signed into law March 11, 2021 ("ARPA"), other City funding is now available; and

WHEREAS, the Director of City Planning desires to use a portion of such available funding to create the Transformative Public Art Projects Fund Program to provide grants to Community Development Corporations, non-profit organizations and other public and private entities for publicly accessible art programs; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of City Planning is authorized to create and administer the "Transformative Public Art Projects Fund Program" to provide financial assistance to provide grants to Community Development Corporations and other public and private entities for publicly accessible art programs in the estimated amount of \$3,000,000. To assist the Director of City Planning in both the administration of the Transformative Public Art Projects

Fund Program and in the selection of the artists themselves, a Program Arts Committee shall be established within sixty (60) days of the Effective Date of this ordinance consisting of seven (7) members who shall include the following: (a) three (3) City residents selected by the Mayor, or the Mayor's designee; (b) two (2) City residents selected by the Council President; (c) one (1) designated City Council Member selected by the Council President; and (d) one (1) City community arts organization representative jointly selected by the Mayor, or the Mayor's designee, and the designated City Council Member. This Program Arts Committee shall meet at least quarterly.

Section 2. That the Director of City Planning is authorized to enter into one or more grant agreements with Community Development Corporations, non-profit organizations and other public and private entities for the program described above.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Director of Law is authorized to prepare any agreement needed to implement this ordinance.

# Ordinance No. 895-2022 **AS AMENDED**

Section 4. That the cost of a grant agreement entered into under this ordinance shall be paid from Fund No. 01-001-9997, Fund No. 15 SF 190, and other funds approved by the Director of Finance. (RQS 8006, RLA 2022-67)

Section 5. That any contract or grant over \$50,000 to be entered into under this ordinance shall require additional legislative authority.

That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, Section 6. provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

SM:nl 9-12-2022 FOR: Mayor Bibb

# **Ord. No. 895-2022 AS AMENDED**

## By Council Member Griffin and Mayor Bibb

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE
Authorizing the Director of City Planning to create the Transformative Public
Art Projects Fund Program; and to enter into grant agreements under the program.

REPORTS

<b>READ FIRST TIME on SEPT</b>			
and referred to DIRECTOR			
<b>COMMITTEE on Finance Di</b>	iversity	y Equity and I	nclusion
		CITY CLERK	_
			-
READ SECONI	TIME		
			_
		CITY CLERK	
READ THIRD	TIME		_
KEAD IHIKD	LIMIE		
		PRESIDENT	_
		CITY CLERK	-
		CITTCLERK	_
			_
APPROVED			
			_
		MAYOR	_
Recorded Vol. 109	Page_		_
Published in the City Record	Ü		
i abiibiica iii tiic City Recold			

#### **REPORT** after second Reading

	ASSAGE RECOMMENDED BY COMMITTEE ON NCE, DIVERSITY, EQUITY and INCLUSION
FILED WITH COMMITTEE	